
Dear CI Families, 

We’re reaching out to share an important update. The district has positioned itself to reduce the 

incoming kindergarten class (2025-26) from two sections to just one. This change will likely 

compromise the best practices of our 50/50 immersion instruction model, which could 

significantly impact the future of CI. 

BCIC has reached out to district leadership to  

●​ request a follow-up meeting before a decision is reached  
●​ seek clarification on when and how the decision will be made 
●​ identify the motivation for the proposed section changes 

BCIC board members will attend the Board of Education meeting and update the CI 

community as we learn more. 

How you can help 

●​ Share your suggestions or join our conversation about this topic by emailing us at 
bcic220@gmail.com. 

●​ Contact our district leadership to share your concern about reducing the incoming 
kindergarten class to 1 section, request additional time to increase fall enrollment, 
and share why the CI program is important to your family.   

District Leadership 

○​ Craig Winkelman, Superintendent of Schools District Administrative Center: 
CWinkelman@barrington220.org 

○​ Rebecca Wiegel, Director of Language Programs: rwiegel@barrington220.org 
○​ Melissa Byrne, Assistant Superintendent of Teaching & Learning District 

Administrative Center: MByrne@barrington220.org 
○​ Sandra Ficke-Bradford, BOE President: sbradford@barrington220.org 
○​ Barry Altshuler, BOE Vice President: baltshuler@barrington220.org 
○​ Diana Clopton, BOE Secretary: dclopton@barrington220.org 
○​ Erin Chang Ding, BOE: echanding@barrington220.org 
○​ Leah Collister-Lazzari, BOE: lcollisterlazzari@barrington220.org 
○​ Harathi Srivastava, BOE: hsrivastava@barrington220.org 
○​ Steve Wang, BOE: stwang@barrington220.org 

●​ Encourage future families to join CI 

Thank you for being part of our amazing CI family! 



Warmly, 

Barrington Chinese Immersion Council 

 www.bcic220.org | bcic220@gmail.com 

PO Box 283, Barrington IL 60010 

 

 
 

http://www.bcic220.org/

